
Dane County Contract Cover Sheet 
Revised 0 /202  

Dept./Division Contract # 
  Admin will assign 

Vendor Name MUNIS # Type of Contract 

Brief Contract 
Title/Description 

Dane County Contract 
Intergovernmental 
County Lessee 
County Lessor 

Contract Term Purchase of Property 
Property Sale 

Contract 
Amount 

Grant 
Other 

Department Contact Information Vendor Contact Information 
Name Name 

Phone # Phone # 
Email Email 

Purchasing Officer 

Purchasing 
Authority 

$1 ,000 or under – Best Judgment (1 quote required) 
Between $1 ,000 – $ ,000 ($0 – $25,000 Public Works) (3 quotes required) 
Over $ ,000 ($25,000 Public Works) (Formal RFB/RFP required) RFB/RFP # 
Bid Waiver – $ ,000 or under ($25,000 or under Public Works) 
Bid Waiver – Over $ ,000 (N/A to Public Works) 

MUNIS 
Req. 

 Org:  Obj:  Proj: 
 Org:  Obj:  Proj: 

Year  Org:  Obj:  Proj: 

Budget Amendment 
A Budget Amendment has been requested via a Funds Transfer or Resolution. Upon addendum approval and 
budget amendment completion, the department shall update the requisition in MUNIS accordingly. 

Resolution 
Required if 

contract exceeds 
$100,000 

ontract does not exceed $100,000 

Contract exceeds $100,000 – resolution required. 
 A copy of the Resolution is attached to the contract cover sheet. 

Res # 
Year 

CONTRACT MODIFICATIONS – Standard Terms and Conditions 
 No modifications.  Modifications and reviewed by:  Non-standard Contract

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
APPROVAL APPROVAL – Contracts Exceeding $100,000 

Dept. Head / Authorized Designee Director of Administration Corporation Counsel 

APPROVAL – Internal Contract Review – Routed Electronically – Approvals Will Be Attached 
DOA: Date In: __________     Date Out: __________  Controller, Purchasing, Corp Counsel, Risk Management 

 

  # 

DCDHS BPHCC
Superior Health Linens, LLC

Resident Personal Laundry and Facility Linen 
Services

02/04/2025 - 12/31/2029

$1,250,000.00

■

Chonh Her
608-845-1224

her.chonh@danecounty.gov

Megan Rogan

Colin O'Brien
731-988-6413

cobrien@healthcarelinensg.com

■

■ 084

BPHCLNL 313861 187,500.00
BPHCLNL 313862 62,500.00

■ 2024 RES-285

15727

2/5/25

Iheukumere, Astra
Digitally signed by Iheukumere, 
Astra
Date: 2025.02.04 16:27:37 -06'00' SHR 2.4.25

Res 285
significant

35530



1

Goldade, Michelle

From: Goldade, Michelle
Sent: Wednesday, February 5, 2025 10:38 AM
To: Hicklin, Charles; Rogan, Megan; Cotillier, Joshua
Cc: Oby, Joe
Subject: Contract #15727
Attachments: 15727.pdf

TrackingTracking: Recipient Read Response
Hicklin, Charles Read: 2/5/2025 11:21 AM
Rogan, Megan Read: 2/5/2025 1:03 PM Approve: 2/5/2025 1:03 PM
Cotillier, Joshua Read: 2/5/2025 3:08 PM Approve: 2/5/2025 3:11 PM
Oby, Joe

Please review the contract and indicate using the vote button above if you approve or disapprove of this contract.     
 
Contract #15727 
Department:   Human Services 
Vendor:  Superior Health Linens 
Contract Description:  Provide resident personal laundry & facility linen services (Res 285) 
Contract Term:   2/4/25 – 12/31/29 
Contract Amount:  $1,250,000.00 
 
 
 
Thanks much, 
Michelle  
 

Michelle Goldade 
Administrative Manager 
Dane County Department of Administration 
Room 425, City-County Building 
210 Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard 
Madison, WI  53703 
PH: 608/266-4941 
Fax: 608/266-4425 
TDD:  Call WI Relay 711  

Please note:  I am currently working a modified schedule.  I work in office Mondays and Wednesdays and 
work remotely Tuesday, Thursdays and Fridays.  

 

 



1

Goldade, Michelle

From: Hicklin, Charles
Sent: Wednesday, February 5, 2025 11:21 AM
To: Goldade, Michelle
Subject: Re: Contract #15727

Ok 
 
 

On Feb 5, 2025, at 10:38 AM, Goldade, Michelle <Goldade.Michelle@danecounty.gov> wrote: 

  
Please review the contract and indicate using the vote button above if you approve or disapprove of this 
contract.     
  
Contract #15727 
Department:   Human Services 
Vendor:  Superior Health Linens 
Contract Description:  Provide resident personal laundry & facility linen services (Res 285) 
Contract Term:   2/4/25 – 12/31/29 
Contract Amount:  $1,250,000.00 
  
  
  
Thanks much, 
Michelle  
  
Michelle Goldade 
Administrative Manager 
Dane County Department of Administration 
Room 425, City-County Building 
210 Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard 
Madison, WI  53703 
PH: 608/266-4941 
Fax: 608/266-4425 
TDD:  Call WI Relay 711  

Please note:  I am currently working a modified schedule.  I work in office Mondays and 
Wednesdays and work remotely Tuesday, Thursdays and Fridays.  

  

  
<15727.pdf> 



1
2
3
4

202  RES-285 

AWARDING PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 
FOR SUPERIOR HEALTH LINENS LLC 

DCDHS – BPHCC DIVISION 5
6

The Dane County Department of Human Services (DCDHS) Badger Prairie Health Care Center 7
(BPHCC) purchases laundry services. The services include resident laundry services for 8
residents of BPHCC and facility linen services related to the care of residents at BPHCC. This 9
resolution authorizes awarding the laundry professional services contract to Superior Health 10
Linens LLC for a 5 year term paid at $250,000 per year for a total contract amount of 11
$1,250,000. 12

13
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the following contract be awarded and that the 14
County Executive and County Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to sign the agreement 15
on behalf of Dane County, and that the Controller is authorized to payment payments related to 16
the execution of the contract. 17

18
19

Vendor Contract Amount 20
Superior Health Linens LLC $1,250,000 21

22
23



15727




























